Alberta
School Councils’ Association

207,11010.142 Street Edmonton AB T5N 2R1 Phone 780.454.9867 or 1.800.661.3470 Fax 780.455.0167 www.albertaschoolcouncils.ca

In the fall of 2020, ASCA conducted a province-wide survey of parents with children in the K-12
education system in Alberta to learn, directly from them, their experiences of school ‘re-entry’ during
the Covid-19 pandemic. ASCA was grateful to receive over 21,000 complete survey responses, as parents
felt compelled to share their valuable perspectives.

As the challenging and often tumultuous 2020-2021 school year was drawing to close, ASCA was again
eager to learn directly from parents. The Parent Pandemic Pulse 2 (PPP2) survey was designed to
compare responses on similar questions as the previous survey, as well as understand current
perspectives and future hopes and concerns through new questions.

A very evident ‘current perspective’ gained from the PPP2 Survey is that parents are “done”. Although
significantly fewer parents attempted (673) or completed (508) PPP2, those parents provided mindful
responses sharing their current thoughts, past experiences, and aspirations for the 2021-2022 school
year.

As we did with the responses from the first Parent Pandemic Pulse survey, ASCA will utilize the
information gathered in PPP2 to relay parents’ experiences related to the 2020-2021 school year. ASCA
will also convey to Alberta’s Education Ministry, partners, and stakeholders, what parents would like to
experience in this next school year, as Alberta’s students, teachers and families embark upon the
eagerly anticipated journey of recovery from Covid-19.

&)jn;@ %ﬁr';)

Wendy Keiver
Executive Director
Alberta School Councils’ Association



Response Statistics

Complete
Partial
Disqualified
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
Count Percent
Complete 508 75.5
Partial 165 24.5
Disqualified 0 0
Totals 673
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1.Do you have at least one child in Alberta's kindergarten to grade 12 (K-12)
schools?

No
3%

97%

Value Percent Count

Yes 97.0% 644

No 3.0% 20
Totals 664

M ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey

ASCA Spring 2021

\/ Page 3 of 60



2.How are you feeling?

Very Unhappy
Very Happy and/or Tired
9% 9%

Somewhat
Unhappy and/or

Tired

17%
Somewhat Happy

33%
Neither Happy or
Unhappy
32%
Value Percent Count
Very Unhappy and/or Tired 8.9% 54
Somewhat Unhappy and/or 17.5% 106
Tired
Neither Happy or Unhappy 31.7% 192
Somewhat Happy 32.8% 199
Very Happy 9.1% 55
Totals 606
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3.How challenging was it for your child(ren) to learn this year (face to face or
online)?

Different children
had different
experiences

11%

Easier than |
expected.
10%

More difficult than
| expected.
41%

About what |
expected.
38%

Value Percent Count
More difficult than | expected. 41.0% 255
About what | expected. 37.8% 235
Easier than | expected. 10.0% 62
Different children had different  11.3% 70

experiences

Totals 622
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4.Please identify this one child's grade level?

12
10 r 9.6
89 89 8.9
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Value Percent Count
ECS/Kindergarten 5.8% 33

Grade 1 7.7% 44

Grade 2 9.6% 55

Grade 3 8.9% 51

Grade 4 8.9% 51

Grade 5 8.4% 48

Grade 6 8.2% 47

Grade 7 8.9% 51

Grade 8 8.2% 47

Grade 9 8.0% 46

Grade 10 6.8% 39

Grade 11 6.1% 35

Grade 12 4.4% 25

Totals 572
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5.Thinking about your child's past year of learning (face to face or online), identify your
level of agreement with the following statements:

Strongly
disagree

Count %

| frequently 88 15.7%
felt engaged

and/or

included.

| frequently 51 9.1%
felt

respected as

a partner in

my child's

learning.

| frequently 58 10.3%
felt
appreciated.

| frequently 68 12.1%
felt

appropriately

informed.

| frequently 95 17.0%
felt left out

or

uninformed.

| frequently 66 11.8%
felt

frustrated or

helpless.

| frequently 59 10.5%
felt anxious.

| frequently 46 8.2%
felt
exhausted.

| frequently 36 6.4%
felt stressed.

pada.

\J

Disagree

Count

143

110

130

130

195

144

138

%

25.6%

19.6%

23.2%

23.2%

34.8%

25.7%

24.6%

16.8%

15.3%

Unsure

Count

65

90

140

57

76

51

49

48

37

%

11.6%

16.0%

25.0%

10.2%

13.6%

9.1%

8.7%

8.6%

6.6%

Agree

Count

219

225

175

234

145

179

215

224

254

%

39.2%

40.1%

31.2%

41.7%

25.9%

31.9%

38.3%

39.9%

45.2%

Strongly

agree

Count %

44 7.9%
85 15.2%
58 10.3%
72 12.8%
49 8.8%
121 21.6%
101 18.0%
149 26.6%
149 26.5%

Responses

Count

559

561

561

561

560

561

562

561

562
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6.What method of learning did this child experience most often this past year?

Online Only
9%

Blended (Online
and Face to Face)
by Choice

12%

Face to Face Only
except when
isolating or moved
to online learning
by school, s
79%

Value Percent Count
Online Only 9.0% 51

Face to Face Only except 78.9% 446
when isolating or moved to

online learning by school,

school division, or province.

Blended (Online and Face to 12.0% 68
Face) by Choice

Totals 565
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7.Excluding the periods of time when all learners in Alberta had to learn online
(December/January/May), how many times did your child need to move to
online learning due to Covid-19 related quarantine, isolation, or local case

counts?

35

31
30
26.1
25
22.5
o 20 18.4
[=
]
o
]
a
15
10
5
1.8
0.2
0 1 1 1 - ]
0 1 2 3-5 6-10 10+
Value Percent Count
0 31.0% 138
1 26.1% 116
2 22.5% 100
3-5 18.4% 82
6-10 1.8% 8
10+ 0.2% 1
Totals 445

ASCA
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8.The size of the largest class that your child was in (online or face to face)?

45
41
40 |
35 |

30

25

21.1
50 | 195
15 |
10 r 7.8

| 3.2 4.6
> 2.1

. 0.7

0 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 L |

Lessthan 20to25 26to30 31to35 36to40 Morethan Unsure Not

Percent

20 students students students students 40 applicable

students students
Value Percent Count
Less than 20 students 19.5% 110
20 to 25 students 41.0% 231
26 to 30 students 21.1% 119
31 to 35 students 7.8% 44
36 to 40 students 21% 12
More than 40 students 3.2% 18
Unsure 4.6% 26
Not applicable 0.7% 4

Totals 564

M ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey

ASCA Spring 2021

\J Page 10 of 60



9.What was the size of your child's largest class with 30 or more students?

25

20 19.4
15 r
= 12.5 12.6
S
& 9.7 9.7
10 r 8.3
5.6 5.6
5 L 4.2 I 4.2 4.2 4.2
0 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1
31 32 33 34 35 36 37 39 40 41 50 All
Others
Value Percent Count
30 2.8% 2
31 9.7% 7
32 19.4% 14
33 8.3% 6
34 12.5% 9
35 4.2% 3
36 5.6% 4
37 4.2% 3
38 1.4% 1
39 4.2% 3
40 5.6% 4
41 4.2% 3
42 1.4% 1
45 2.8% 2
46 2.8% 2
47 1.4% 1
50 9.7% 7
Totals 72

M ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey

ASCA Spring 2021

\J Page 11 of 60



10.Please identify the level of concern you experienced this past year with the

following:

Extremely

Count %

Your child 65
bringing the

virus home

from school.

12.7% 77

Contracting the 66 12.9% 72

virus yourself.

Keeping up with 122 24.0% 121
the frequently

changing

school

protocols and

policies

regarding

COVID-19.

Transparency 287 56.4% 102
of government

decision

making during

the pandemic.

Physical 85
distancing (1 to

2 metres) in
classroom(s)

and hallways.

16.8% 78

Your child's 51
school’s

capacity to

prevent and

control the

spread of

COVID-19 upon
identification of

a positive

case(s).

10.1% 60

Moderately

Count

%

15.1%

14.1%

23.8%

20.0%

15.4%

11.8%

Somewhat

Count

56

66

92

55

56

62

%

11.0%

12.9%

18.1%

10.8%

11.0%

12.2%

Slightly Not at

all
Count % Count %
86 16.9% 226 44.3%
97 19.0% 209 41.0%
76 14.9% 98 19.3%
31 6.1% 34 6.7%
68 13.4% 220 43.4%
105 20.7% 229 45.2%

ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey
Spring 2021
Page 12 of 60

Responses

Count

510

510

509

509

507

507



11.0ver the past weeks and months, which of the following measures have you taken to prevent infection from COVID-19?
*OTT = of the Time

Never Rarely Occasionally Someti Frequ Usually Every Not Responses
(10% (30% OTT) mes ently (90% time applicable
OTT) (50% (70% oTT)
OTT) OTT)

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count

Ensured 46 9.0% 43 84% 26 51% 31 6.1% 68 13.3% 181 35.5% 108 212% 7 1.4% 510
physical

distancing in

public.

Frequently 19 3.7% 19 3.7% 20 39% 37 7.3% 74 14.5% 149 29.3% 184 36.1% 7 1.4% 509
washed your

hands with

soap and

water for at

least 20

seconds.

Used 44 86% 56 11.0% 30 59% 31 6.1% 48 9.4% 114 22.4% 180 353% 7 14% 510
disinfectants

to clean

your hands

when soap

and water

were not

available.

Avoided 44 8.6% 36 71% 31 6.1% 46 9.0% 93 18.2% 158 31.0% 93 18.2% 9 1.8% 510
touching

your eyes,

nose and

mouth with

unwashed

hands.

M ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey

ASCA Spring 2021

\/ Page 13 of 60



Never

Count %
Disinfected 66 12.9%
surfaces in
your home.
Wore a mask 67 13.1%
in your
workplace.
Wore a mask 32 6.3%
in public.

Avoided a 117 23.1%
social event

you wanted

to attend.

Stayed 143 28.1%
home from
work.

Worked from 117 23.0%
home.

Rarely
(10%
OTT)

Count

72

28

40

23

61

45

%

14.1%

5.5%

7.9%

4.5%

12.0%

8.9%

Occasionally
(30% OTT)

Count

9.0%

2.0%

3.7%

5.1%

5.1%

5.7%

Someti
mes
(50%
oTT)

Count

84

12

19

36

23

27

%

16.5

%

2.4%

3.7%

7.1%

4.5%

5.3%

Frequ
ently
(70%
OTT)

Count

100

20

29

43

19

20

%

19.6%

3.9%

5.7%

8.5%

3.7%

3.9%

Usually
(90%
OTT)

Count

61

77

84

26

45

Every

time
% Count
17.6% 45
12.0% 201
15.1% 286
16.6% 133
51% 62
8.9% 104

%

8.8%

39.4%

56.2%

26.2%

12.2%

20.5%

Not
applicable

Count

111

45

149

121

%

1.4%

21.8%

1.4%

8.9%

29.3%

23.8%

Responses

Count

510

510

509

507

509

508

ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey
Spring 2021
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12.Have you received your first Covid-19 vaccine?

Not yet but | have booked an appointment 1.8

Value

Yes

No

Not yet but | have booked an
appointment

ASCA

38.3

o
[ERN
o
N
o

Percent

59.9%

38.3%

1.8%

Totals

30 40 50 60 70
Percent

Count

302

193

504

ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey
Spring 2021
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13.Has your child received their first Covid-19 vaccine?

Yes

No 41.5

Not yet but my child has an appointment booked I 1.2

No my child is not old enough _ 32.1

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

Percent

Value Percent Count
Yes 25.2% 128
No 41.5% 211
Not yet but my child has an 1.2% 6
appointment booked
No my child is not old enough  32.1% 163

Totals 508

M ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey

ASCA Spring 2021
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14.0ver the past weeks and months, thinking about the one child in your family you are describing in this survey, which of the
following measures have they taken to prevent infection from COVID-19?

Physically
distancing (1
to 2 metres)
while in
public.

Physically
distancing (1
to 2 metres)
while on
playgrounds
or outside.

Wore a mask
within the
classroom
(or cohort)
when
interacting
with other
students.

Wore a mask
while in the
hallways at
school.

Avoided
group
gatherings
outside their
classroom
(or cohort).

Never

Count

58

100

34

38

91

hada.

\J

Rarely

(10%

OTT)
% Count
11.4% 39
19.7% 71
6.7% 28
75% 18
18.1% 38

%

7.7%

14.0%

5.5%

3.5%

7.5%

Occasionally
(30% OTT)

Count

39

20

14

32

7.7%

10.2%

3.9%

2.8%

6.3%

Sometimes
(50% OTT)

Count

59

77

27

16

38

%

11.6%

15.2%

5.3%

3.1%

7.5%

Frequently
(70% OTT)

Count

79

53

44

18

50

%

15.5%

10.4%

8.7%

3.5%

9.9%

Usually
(90%
OTT)

Count

141

68

115

94

107

%

27.7%

13.4%

22.6%

18.5%

21.2%

Every
time

Count

74

36

186

246

100

%

14.5%

71%

36.6%

48.3%

19.8%

Unsure

Count %
12 2.4%
31 6.1%
21 4.1%
27 5.3%
22 4.4%

Not

applic.

Count %

8 1.6%
20 3.9%
33 6.5%
38 7.5%
26 5.2%

ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey

Spring 2021
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Never

Count

Avoided 91
group
gatherings
outside their
classroom

(or cohort).

Avoided 61
touching

their eyes,

nose and

mouth with
unwashed
hands.

Washed 11
their hands

at school

with soap

and water

for at least

20 seconds.

Used 27
disinfectants

to clean

hands when
soap and

water were

not

available.

Disinfected 33
their desk or
other

classroom
surface(s).

hada.

\J

%

18.1%

12.0%

2.2%

5.3%

6.5%

Rarely
(10%
oTT)

Count

19

%

7.5%

10.2%

3.7%

6.7%

6.5%

Occasionally
(30% OTT)

Count

32

%

6.3%

7.5%

8.1%

4.7%

4.8%

Sometimes
(50% OTT)

Count

38

78

73

50

%

7.5%

15.4%

14.4%

9.9%

6.0%

Frequently
(70% OTT)

Count

50

79

94

94

45

%

9.9%

15.6%

18.5%

18.5%

8.9%

Usually
(90%
OTT)

Count

107

79

110

124

60

%

21.2%

15.6%

21.7%

24.5%

11.9%

Every
time

Count

100

37

78

112

53

%

19.8%

7.3%

15.4%

22.1%

10.5%

Unsure Not
applic.

Count % Count %

22 4.4% 26 5.2%
75 14.8% 9 1.8%
57 11.2% 25 4.9%
33 6.5% 9 1.8%
177 35.1% 49 9.7%

ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey
Spring 2021
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504



15.Thinking about school start up in September 2021, please indicate your
preferred method of learning for your child.

Blended (Face to Face
and Online) from the
start, 3.2, 3%

Online only, 3.2,
3%

Face to Face with
an option to use
Online if needed ,

24.9, 25%
Face to Face only,
68.8, 69%

Value Percent Count
Online only 3.2% 16
Face to Face only 68.8% 349
Face to Face with an optionto  24.9% 126
use Online if needed
Blended (Face to Face and 3.2% 16
Online) from the start

Totals 507

M ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey

ASCA Spring 2021
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16.COVID-19 vaccinations for all school staff should be mandatory.

Strongly agree
21%

Strongly disagree
43%

Agree
15%

Unsure

% Disagree
14%

Value Percent Count
Strongly disagree 42.8% 217
Disagree 13.6% 69
Unsure 7.5% 38
Agree 15.4% 78
Strongly agree 20.7% 105

Totals 507

M ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey

ASCA Spring 2021
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17.Thinking about school start up in September 2021, please indicate your level of
agreement with the following statements:

Strongly Disagree Unsure Agree Strongly Responses
disagree agree

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count

COVID-19 217 42.8% 69 13.6% 38 7.5% 78 15.4% 105 20.7% 507
vaccinations for

all school staff

should be

mandatory.

COVID-19 217 42.9% 68 13.4% 36 71% 82 16.2% 103 20.4% 506
vaccinations for
teachers,
substitute
teachers,
classroom
educational
assistants, and
principals
should be
mandatory.

COVID-19 218 43.0% 68 13.4% 41 8.1% 81 16.0% 99 19.5% 507
vaccinations for
school support
staff
(secretaries,
administrative
assistants,
custodians,
etc.), contracted
specialists
(counselors,
therapists, etc.),
lunch
supervisors and
bus drivers
should be
mandatory.

COVID-19 220 43.3% 63 12.4% 47 9.3% 78 15.4% 100 19.7% 508
vaccinations for

all volunteers

entering

schools should

be mandatory.

COVID-19 238 46.9% 64 12.6% 46 9.1% 78 15.4% 82 16.1% 508
vaccinations for

all eligible

students should

be mandatory.

M ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey
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18.Thinking of the 2021-2022 school year, what practices or protocols used this year would you like to see carried
forward/used? (Check all that apply.)

80
73.5
69
70
60.7
60
53
50 | 49.2 48.3
43.6

w2 41.6
840 |
()]
a

30 -

20 F

10

0 1 1 1 1
Enhanced cleaning Enhanced personal Use of masks when Use of the daily Use of the daily ~ Parent choice to  Parent choice for  Parent choice to
practices hygiene practices a student or staff health screening  health screening temporarily change virtual meetings participate in
(frequent hand  member is unwell tool for students tool for to online learning if with school events
washing and/or use (cold or flu-like teachers/school needed teachers/school (school council
of hand sa symptoms staff staff meetings, assembli
M ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey
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Value
Enhanced cleaning practices

Enhanced personal hygiene
practices (frequent hand washing
and/or use of hand sanitizers)

Use of masks when a student or
staff member is unwell (cold or
flu-like symptoms)

Use of the daily health screening
tool for students

Use of the daily health screening
tool for teachers/school staff

Parent choice to temporarily
change to online learning if
needed

Parent choice for virtual
meetings with teachers/school
staff

Parent choice to participate in
school events (school council
meetings, assemblies,
celebrations) virtually

sada

\J

Percent

73.5%

69.0%

49.2%

41.6%

43.6%

48.3%

60.7%

53.0%

Count

327

307

219

185

194

215

270

236

ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey
Spring 2021
Page 23 of 60



19.In the event of a confirmed or presumptive (likely) student case of COVID-19, which of the following action(s) in the outbreak
plan do you believe were, or will be, challenging for your child’s classroom/school environment? (Check all that apply)

60 r
55.1
50 r 46.6
41
40 |
36.7 35.4
-
o
o 30
k; 25.7 538
21.1 20.9
20 | 18
] I 3 ]
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Value

The student wearing a non-
medical mask.

The student being isolated in a
separate room.

The student not being able to be
isolated in a separate room, but

kept at least 2 metres away from
other children/students.

The parent/guardian picking up
the student from school within
one hour (immediately).

The parent/guardian picking up
the student from school in more
than two hours.

The parent/guardian not picking
up the student before the end of
the school day.

All items the student
touched/used while isolated are
cleaned and disinfected as soon
as the student is picked up.

Iltems that are not cleaned and
disinfected are removed from the
classroom and stored in a sealed
container for a minimum of 72
hours.

sada

\J

Percent

21.1%

41.0%

25.7%

55.1%

20.9%

18.0%

36.7%

23.8%

Count

87

169

106

227

86

74

151

98
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Value

Public health officials contacting
the school and/or parent
community.

Other students,
parents/guardians receiving
timely and accurate information
relevant to keeping themselves
healthy.

My child's school has not
experienced a confirmed case of
Covid-19.

My child's school has not

experienced a presumptive case
of Covid-19.

Percent

35.4%

46.6%

10.4%

11.2%

Count

146

192

43

46

ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey
Spring 2021
Page 26 of 60



20.In order to reduce the risk of transmission of COVID-19 among students/staff in Alberta schools, a daily COVID-19
screening checklist was and is continued to be used to identify individuals who may be symptomatic, or who may have
been exposed to someone who is ill or has a confirmed case of the virus. Identify your level of agreement with the
following statements:

Strongly Disagree Unsure Agree Strongly Not Responses
disagree / Don't agree applicable
Know

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count

| completed the 80 16.5% 91 18.7% 17 3.5% 145 29.8% 108 22.2% 45 9.3% 486
daily COVID-19

screening

checklist each

day before my

child entered their

school.

The daily COVID- 97 20.0% 90 18.6% 192 39.6% 51 10.5% 21 4.3% 34 7.0% 485
19 screening

checklist was

completed each

day by other

parents before

their

child/children

enter the school.

The daily COVID- 41 8.4% 27 5.6% 237 48.8% 88 18.1% 61 12.6% 32 6.6% 486
19 screening

checklist was

completed each

day by staff

before entering

the school.
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Strongly Disagree Unsure Agree Strongly Not Responses
disagree / Don't agree applicable
Know
Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count
The daily COVID- 122 25.2% 91 18.8% 91 18.8% 123 254% 47 9.7% 10 2.1% 484
19 screening
checklist is an
effective tool to
reduce the risk of
CoVvID-19
transmission
among
students/staff in
Alberta schools.
If required in 89 18.4% 53 11.0% 69 14.3% 163 33.7% 104 21.5% 6 1.2% 484
September 2021, |

will continue to
complete the daily
CoVvID-19
screening
checklist each
day before by
child enters their
school.
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21.Cohorting in Schools: A COVID-19 cohort is a small group of the same
people who can interact regularly without staying 2 metres apart. A person in a
cohort should have little to no close contact with people outside of their
cohort. Did your child's school use a cohorting model with students?

Not Applicable
6%

Value Percent Count
Yes 66.3% 322
No 12.8% 62
Unsure 15.4% 75
Not Applicable 5.6% 27
Totals 486
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22.Did your child's school implement a cohorting model where your child was
only interacting with the same people within their group (and not switching
daily contacts or randomly interacting with others outside this cohort group)
throughout the school day/year?

Not Applicable
1%

Value Percent Count

Yes 65.7% 260

No 11.1% 44

Unsure 22.5% 89

Not Applicable 0.8% 3
Totals 396

M ASCA Parent Pandemic Pulse Survey

ASCA Spring 2021

\/ Page 30 of 60



23.Do you have confidence that the cohorting model in place at your child's
school has prevented/contained and/or will prevent or contain COVID-19
infection(s)?

Unsure
30%

No
31%
Value Percent Count
Yes 39.3% 156
No 31.2% 124
Unsure 29.5% 117
Totals 397
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24 Please identify your level of agreement to the following statements.

Strongly Disagree Unsure Agree Strongly Not Responses
disagree agree applicable

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count

In recent 104 21.4% 99 20.4% 26 5.3% 127 26.1% 122 251% 8 1.6% 486
months,

COVID-19 felt

close to me.

In recent 94 19.4% 171 35.3% 57 11.8% 104 21.4% 45 9.3% 14 2.9% 485
months,

COVID-19 felt

like it was

spreading

slowly.

In recent 64 13.1% 114 23.4% 16 3.3% 181 371% 108 221% 5 1.0% 488
months,

CoVvID-19

was

something |

thought

about all the

time.

In recent 105 21.6% 156 32.0% 32 6.6% 112 23.0% 77 15.8% 5 1.0% 487
months,

COoVvID-19

was not fear-

inducing.
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Strongly Disagree Unsure Agree
disagree

Count % Count % Count % Count

In recent 56 11.5% 79 16.3% 36 7.4% 90
months,

CoVvID-19

was media

hyped.

In recent 83 17.0% 147 30.2% 41 8.4% 144
months,

COoVvID-19

was

something

that made me

feel helpless.

In recent 28 5.7% 40 8.2% 13 2.7% 224
months,

COoVvID-19

was

stressful.

Looking 18 3.7% 23 4.7% 130 26.7% 206
forward,

COVID-19

will become

less

stressful.

sada

\J

%

18.5%

29.6%

45.9%

42.4%

Strongly
agree

Count

223

71

179

103

45.9%

14.6%

36.7%

21.2%

Not Responses
applicable

Count % Count

2 0.4% 486

1 0.2% 487

4 0.8% 488

6 1.2% 486
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25.How easy would you say it is to...

Very Difficult Neutral Easy Very Not Responses
difficult easy applicable

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count

...judge if the 167 34.4% 118 24.3% 70 14.4% 87 17.9% 42 8.6% 2 04% 486
information about

COVID-19 in the

news media is

reliable?

...judge if the 197 40.4% 115 23.6% 59 12.1% 72 14.8% 31 6.4% 14 29% 488
information about

COVID-19 in

social media is

reliable?

...judge if the 170 35.0% 107 22.0% 72 14.8% 89 18.3% 41 8.4% 7 14% 486
information about

COVID-19 in

schools provided

by the

Government of

Alberta is

reliable?
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26.How easy would you say it has been to understand Alberta Health Services recommendations for...

Very Difficult Neutral Easy Very easy Not Responses
difficult applicable

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count

...when to 35 7.2% 77 15.8% 65 13.3% 190 38.9% 108 221% 13 2.7% 488
keep your

child home

from school,

and when not

to?

...when to 31 6.4% 58 11.9% 65 13.3% 192 39.3% 99 20.3% 43 8.8% 488
stay at home

from work,

and when not

to?

...when to 50 10.2% 77 15.8% 76 15.6% 169 346% 108 221% 8 1.6% 488
engage in

social

activities,

and when not

to?

...how to 34 7.0% 44 9.0% 66 13.6% 204 419% 126 259% 13 2.7% 487
protect

yourself from

COVID-19?

...how to 48 9.8% 85 17.4% 97 19.9% 160 328% 78 16.0% 20 4.1% 488
protect your

child/children

from COVID-

19 in

schools?
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27.Please identify your level of agreement to the following statement.

Strongly Disagree Unsure Agree Strongly Responses
disagree agree

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count

The Minister 17 21.8% 8 10.3% 20 25.6% 24 30.8% 9 11.5% 78
of Education
should
maintain
Grade 6 and
9 Provincial
Achievement
Testing
(PAT) for the
2021-2022
school year.
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28.Please identify your level of agreement to the following statement.

Strongly
disagree

Count

The Minister of 17
Education should
maintain Grade

12 Diploma

Exams for the
2021-2022 school
year.

%

32.1%

Disagree

Count

4

%

7.5%

Unsure

Count

13

%

24.5%

Agree

Count

12

%

22.6%

Strongly
agree

Count

6

%

11.3%

Not

applic.

Count

1

Responses
% Count
1.9% 53
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29.Thinking about your child's learning experience this past school year, to what extent do you agree with each of the
following statements related to your child having received what they need(ed) to be successful (equity):

Strongly
disagree

Count %

| am concerned with 37 7.7%
my child's

engagement and

motivation in school

(online or face to

face).

| am concerned 23 4.8%
about learning

losses/curricular

gaps for my child

occurring this

school year as a

result of COVID-19.

My child has had 14 2.9%
access to a reliable

internet connection

and a

computer/device to

complete their

assignments.

A loss of support 40 8.3%
staff and educational

assistants has

negatively impacted

my child's ability to

learn at school or at

a distance.

hada.

\J

Disagree

Count

105

72

47

75

21.7%

15.0%

9.8%

15.6%

Unsure

Count

25

21

71

Agree
% Count
5.2% 159
4.4% 139
0.4% 175
14.8% 108

%

32.9%

28.9%

36.4%

22.5%

Strongly
agree

Count

154

225

238

134

%

31.9%

46.8%

49.5%

27.9%

Not

Applicable

Count %

3 0.6%
1 0.2%
5 1.0%
53 11.0%

Responses

Count

483

481

481

481
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Strongly Disagree Unsure Agree Strongly Not Responses
disagree agree Applicable

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count

My child has had a 12 2.5% 39 8.1% 10 21% 193 40.0% 227 47.0% 2 0.4% 483
quiet/safe space to

do their school work

when they are home.

| am concerned 13 2.7% 18 3.7% 46 9.5% 135 28.0% 260 53.8% 11 2.3% 483
about supports for

vulnerable

populations, child

poverty and/or

growing inequity.

I am concerned that 16 3.3% 54 11.2% 68 14.1% 152 31.5% 185 38.4% 7 1.5% 482
online learning has

created new cost

burdens for my child

and/or other Alberta

families.

| have not been able 82 17.0% 169 35.1% 58 121% 75 15.6% 80 16.6% 17 3.5% 481
to get my child what

they need to be

successful (equity)

with online

instruction.

I am concerned with 18 3.7% 40 8.3% 31 6.4% 152 31.5% 239 49.6% 2 0.4% 482
my child's mental

well-being resulting

from COVID-19.
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30.In the past year, have you hired a private tutor or paid for outside
educational services/support(s) for your child?

Value Percent Count

Yes 15.7% 76

No 84.3% 409
Totals 485
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31.In general, how would you estimate the overall academic performance (A, B,
C or D letter grades) of your child who is going to a private tutor or receiving
outside educational services/support(s)?

"A letter grades" student

"B letter grades" student

"C letter grades" student

"D letter grades" student

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
Percent

Value Percent Count
"A letter grades" student 32.9% 25
"B letter grades" student 34.2% 26
"C letter grades" student 25.0% 19
"D letter grades" student 7.9% 6

Totals 76
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32.1s the school council at your child’s school an Alberta School Councils’

Association Member?

Not applicable
1%

Unsure
54%

3%

Value Percent
Yes 41.6%
No 3.5%
Unsure 54.2%
Not applicable 0.6%
Totals

ASCA

Yes
42%

Count

201

17

262

483
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33.Do you keep in contact with the school council at your child’s school?

Value

Yes

No

Not applicable

ASCA

Not applicable
5%

Percent

46.3%

48.8%

5.0%

Totals

Yes
46%

Count

224

236

24

484
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34.Would you like more information about ASCA and/or school councils?

Yes

Value Percent Count

Yes 13.9% 67

No 86.1% 416
Totals 483
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35.Do you live in an Alberta city, town or rural area?

Percent

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Value

City

Town

Rural area

ASCA

City

Percent

59.2%

16.1%

24.7%

Totals

Count

283

77

118

478
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36.Your city

Medicine Hat
1%

Lethbridge
1%

Grande
Prairie

1%
Fort

Saskatchewan

1%

Airdrie
1%

Beaumont
0%

St. Albert
9%

Spruce Grove
3%

Red Deer
6%

Leduc
3%

Calgary
44%

Edmonton
23%

Camrose
1%

Cold Lake
6%

Value

Airdrie
Beaumont
Calgary
Camrose

Cold Lake
Edmonton
Fort Saskatchewan
Grande Prairie
Leduc
Lethbridge
Medicine Hat
Red Deer
Spruce Grove

St. Albert

aadae

ASCA
\J

Percent
1.4%
0.4%
43.5%
0.7%
6.2%
23.2%
1.1%
1.1%
2.9%
1.1%
1.4%
5.4%
2.5%
9.1%

Totals

Count

120

25
276
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37.Your town (or closest town)

Bonnyville
14%

Nanton
1%

All Others

40% Penhold

6%

Picture Butte
3%

Sherwood

Park/Strathcona

County
12%

Wainwright ,
4% Valleyview Sylvan Lake Stong;lain %
4% 6%
Value Percent Count
Athabasca 2.7% 5
Bashaw 2.7% 5
Beaverlodge 0.5% 1
Black Diamond 0.5% 1
Blackfalds 1.6% 3
Bon Accord 0.5% 1
Bonnyville 13.4% 25
Bow Island 0.5% 1
Carstairs 0.5% 1
Castor 0.5% 1
Coaldale 0.5% 1
Coalhurst 1.1% 2
Cochrane 0.5% 1
Coronation 1.1% 2
Crossfield 0.5% 1
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Value Percent Count

Daysland 0.5% 1
Drayton Valley 1.1% 2
Eckville 0.5% 1
Edson 0.5% 1
Falher 1.6% 3
High River 0.5% 1
Maverthorpe 1.6% 3
Milk River 0.5% 1
Morinville 1.1% 2
Nanton 3.7% 7
Nobleford 0.5% 1
Okotoks 1.1% 2
Penhold 6.4% 12
Picture Butte 3.2% 6
Pincher Creek 0.5% 1
Ponoka 0.5% 1
Provost 0.5% 1
Raymond 1.1% 2
Redcliff 0.5% 1
Rimbey 1.1% 2
Rocky Mountain House 1.1% 2
Sexsmith 1.6% 3
Sherwood Park/Strathcona 12.3% 23
Spirit River 3.7% 7
St. Paul 0.5% 1
Stettler 0.5% 1
Stony Plain 3.2% 6
Strathmore 0.5% 1
Sundre 1.6% 3
Sylvan Lake 5.9% 11
Taber 0.5% 1
Thorsby 0.5% 1
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Value Percent Count

Three Hills 0.5% 1
Tofield 1.6% 3
Trochu 0.5% 1
Valleyview 3.7% 7
Vermilion 0.5% 1
Wainwright 4.3% 8
Wembley 0.5% 1
Westlock 0.5% 1
Whitecourt 1.1% 2
Totals 187
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38.Type of school authority of your child's school.

Francophone Charter Private/Independent
1% 1% 3%

Value Percent Count
Public 83.6% 397
Separate 11.8% 56
Francophone 0.8% 4
Charter 0.8% 4
Private/Independent 2.9% 14
Totals 475
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39.Your school authority

pada.

Calgary Public
School District No.
19
23%

All Others
47% Chinook's Edge
School Division No.

73

6%

Edmonton Public
School District No.
7
12%

Lakeland Roman
Catholic Separate
School District No.

Elk Island Public
Schools Regional

150 Division No. 14

7% 5%

Value

Aspen View Public School Division No. 78

Battle River Regional Division No. 31

Black Gold Regional Division No. 18

Buffalo Trail Public Schools Regional Division No. 28

Calgary Public School District No. 19

Calgary Roman Catholic Separate School District No. 1
Canadian Rockies Regional Division No. 12

Chinook's Edge School Division No. 73

Christ the Redeemer Catholic Separate Regional Division No. 3
Clearview School Division No. 71

East Central Alberta Catholic Separate Schools Regional Division No. 16
East Central Francophone Education Region No. 3

Elk Island Catholic Separate Regional Division No. 41
Evergreen Catholic Separate Regional Division No. 2
Edmonton Catholic Separate School District No. 7

Edmonton Public School District No. 7

ASCA

\J

Percent Count

0.4%
2.2%
1.8%
2.0%
23.1%
0.9%
0.2%
5.5%
0.2%
0.2%
0.2%
0.2%
0.2%
0.2%
1.3%
12.1%

2
10
8

9
105
4

25
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Value

Elk Island Public Schools Regional Division No. 14

Foothills School Division No. 38

Fort McMurray Public School District No. 2833

Fort McMurray Roman Catholic Separate School District No. 32
Golden Hills School Division No. 75

Grande Prairie Roman Catholic Separate School District No. 28
Grande Prairie School District No. 2357

Grande Yellowhead Public School Division No. 77

Greater St. Albert Roman Catholic Separate School District No. 734
Holy Family Catholic Regional Division No. 37

Holy Spirit Roman Catholic Separate Regional Division No. 4
Horizon School Division No. 67

Lakeland Roman Catholic Separate School District No. 150
Lethbridge School District No. 51

Livingstone Range School Division No. 68

Living Waters Catholic Regional Division No. 42

Medicine Hat School District No. 76

Medicine Hat Catholic Separate Regional Division No. 20
Northern Gateway Regional Division No. 10

Northern Lights School Division No. 69

Palliser Regional Division No. 26

Parkland School Division No. 70

Peace Wapiti School Division No. 76

Pembina Hills Regional Division No. 7

Prairie Land Regional Division No. 25

Prairie Rose School Division No. 8

Red Deer Catholic Regional Division No. 39

Red Deer Public School District No. 104

Rocky View School Division No. 41

St. Albert Public School District No. 5565

St. Paul Education Regional Division No. 1

Sturgeon School Division No. 24

Westwind School Division No. 74

pada.

\J

Percent Count

5.1%
0.9%
1.3%
1.3%
0.7%
0.2%
0.7%
0.7%
2.9%
0.4%
0.2%
0.2%
7.3%
0.7%
1.3%
0.2%
0.4%
0.4%
1.8%
0.4%
1.8%
2.6%
2.4%
0.2%
0.4%
0.4%
0.7%
2.9%
1.3%
2.6%
0.2%
0.4%
0.4%

33

(o))

o N oo N DN
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Value Percent Count

Wetaskiwin Regional Division No. 11 0.2% 1
Wild Rose School Division No. 66 0.7% 3
Wolf Creek School Division No. 72 2.2% 10
Not Listed 2.6% 12
Totals 455
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40.Number of children in your household

5 7
4 1% _ 1%

Value Percent Count

1 20.0% 95

2 47.9% 228

3 22.5% 107

4 7.6% 36

5 1.5% 7

7 0.6% 3
Totals 476
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41.Your age

56-60 61-65 years old
years 0%
old
1%

26—-30 years old

0,
2% 31-35 years old
10%

25 and younger

51-55 years old
8%

46-50 years old 36-40 years old

19% 27%
41-45 years old
33%
Value Percent Count
25 and younger 0.2% 1
26-30 years old 2.3% 11
31-35 years old 9.5% 45
36—40 years old 26.7% 127
41-45 years old 33.2% 158
46-50 years old 18.9% 90
51-55 years old 8.0% 38
56-60 years old 1.1% 5
61-65 years old 0.2% 1

Totals 476
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42.How do you identify?

Prefer not to say
3%

Not listed
0%

85%
Value Percent Count
Female 85.1% 405
Male 11.6% 55
Not listed 0.4% 2
Prefer not to say 2.9% 14
Totals 476
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43.The following information will assist ASCA in identifying the extent to which
the population(s) answering this survey includes under-represented groups.

Yes No Prefer Responses
not to
say

Count % Count % Count % Count

Do you 20 4.2% 429 90.3% 26 5.5% 475
identify

yourself

as a

member

of a

sexual or

gender

minority?

Do you 37 7.7% 411 86.0% 30 6.3% 478
consider

yourself a

member

of a

visible

minority?

Do you 15 3.1% 447 93.7% 15 3.1% 477
consider

yourself a

person

with a

disability?

Are you of 21 4.4% 428 89.9% 27 5.7% 476
First

Nations,

Métis or

Inuit

ancestry?
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44.You are employed

Prefer not to say
10%

Not employed

17%
Full-time
51%
Part-time
22%

Value Percent Count

Full-time 50.8% 243

Part-time 21.8% 104

Not employed 17.4% 83

Prefer not to say 10.0% 48

Totals 478
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45.Total income of household

30

20

15

26.7
13.6 14
11.6
10.5
10 } 9.1
53 6
5 -
31 I
0 J 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 J

$50,000to $80,000to $90,000to $100,000 to $125,000 to $150,000to $200,000 Prefer notto All Others

Percent

$59,999 $89,999 $99,999 $124,999  $149,999  $199,999  and over say

Value Percent Count
Under $5,000 0.2% 1
$5,000 to $9,999 0.2% 1
$10,000 to $14,999 0.4% 2
$15,000 to $19,999 0.4% 2
$20,000 to $24,999 0.7% 3
$25,000 to $29,999 0.2% 1
$30,000 to $34,999 0.9% 4
$35,000 to $39,999 0.7% 3
$40,000 to $44,999 0.7% 3
$45,000 to $49,999 1.1% 5
$50,000 to $59,999 3.1% 14
$60,000 to $69,999 1.8% 8
$70,000 to $79,999 2.9% 13
$80,000 to $89,999 5.3% 24
$90,000 to $99,999 6.0% 27
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Value Percent Count

$100,000 to $124,999 13.6% 61
$125,000 to $149,999 9.1% 41
$150,000 to $199,999 11.6% 52
$200,000 and over 10.5% 47
$300,000 and over 2.0% 9
$400,000 and over 0.9% 4
$500,000 and over 0.9% 4
Prefer not to say 26.7% 120
Totals 449
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